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By the Deputy Chief, Cable Services Bureau:

I. introduction

1. KWGN-TV (CBS, Ch. 5), Cheyenne, Wyoming, has filed a petition for special relief seeking a waiver of the Commission’s significantly viewed exception to the network nonduplication rules.
  No oppositions to this petition have been received.

II. background

2. Upon the request of a local station which has the exclusive rights to distribute a network program, a cable operator generally may not carry a duplicating network program broadcast by a distant station.
  However, an otherwise distant station is exempt from the application of the network nonduplication rules if it is considered significantly viewed in a relevant community.
  Station KWGN-TV seeks a waiver of the significantly viewed exception to the Commission’s network nonduplication rules so that it may assert network nonduplication protection against Station KCNC-TV (Ch. 4), Denver, Colorado. Station KCNC-TV is currently considered to be significantly viewed in Laramie County, Wyoming, in ten cable communities served by AT&T.

3. In KCST-TV, Inc., the Commission held that in order to obtain a waiver of Section 76.92(f) of the Commission’s rules, which provides for an exemption to the network nonduplication rules for significantly viewed stations, petitioners would be required to demonstrate for two consecutive years that a station was no longer significantly viewed, based either on community-specific, or system-specific, noncable viewing data, to one standard error.
  For each year, the data must be obtained as a result of independent professional surveys taken during two one-week periods which are separated by at least thirty days and are distributed proportionately among the relevant cable communities.  Not more than one of the surveys may be taken between April and September of each year.

III. discussion

4. In support of its petition, KWGN-TV submits Nielsen Media Research data to demonstrate that KCNC-TV is no longer significantly viewed in Laramie County.  These surveys are from the November 1998, February 1999, November 1999, and February 2000 sweep periods.  These surveys satisfy the requirement that the showing must be based on two one-week surveys of noncable homes, separated by at least 30 days, over a two year period.  Upon review, however, we find deficiencies in the surveys as performed.

5. Initially, we note that the Nielsen survey data refer to ten enumerated zip codes in Laramie County.  However, neither Nielsen, nor KWGN-TV, identifies the communities associated with these zip codes.  As set forth in KCST-TV, petitioners are required to provide a showing based on either community-specific or system-specific data.  Without identification of the specific communities addressed in the instant survey, we are unable to determine if these zip codes represent one technically-integrated cable system or multiple individual communities.  Moreover, even if the zip codes provided constitute one cable system, there is no evidence provided that the diaries included in the sample are proportional to the population of each cable community as required by Section 76.54(b) of the Commission’s rules.  Without such evidence, it is impossible to determine whether this request complies with the proportionality requirements.

6. Section 76.54(b) of the Commission’s rules further requires that viewership data be calculated to one standard error.  In a waiver of the network nonduplication requirements, the petitioner is required to show that the reported audience statistics be at least one standard error below the required viewing levels in order to take into account the sampling error.  In this instance, KWGN-TV fails to provide standard error estimates as required by the rules.  While it is possible to calculate an estimate of these values assuming a simple random sample and using the sample sizes provided, this method does not give the petitioner the benefit of application of certain Nielsen determined reliability factors that account for the sample design and which is more accurate than a simple random sample.  Using these estimates, the following viewing levels are achieved:

Survey
No. of

Total Viewing
Std. Error
Net Weekly
Std. Error

Diaries

Hours



Circulation 

Nov. 98

29

2

2.6

19.29

7.3

Feb. 99

26

0

- 

3.40

3.6

Nov. 99

42

2

2.2

14.06

5.4

Feb. 00

32

1

1.8

6.27

4.3

When the standard errors are added to the reported estimates, the November 1998 survey results for KCNC-TV exceed the 3 percent total viewing hours and 25 percent net weekly circulation levels specified in the Commission’s rules.
  Unless more accurate estimates are provided for the sampling error, we cannot conclude that KCNC-TV was not significantly viewed in November 1998.

7. In view of the foregoing, we find that a grant of KWGN-TV’s request for waiver of the network nonduplication requirements is not in the public interest.

IV. ordering cluases

8. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, that the petition filed by KWGN-TV IS DENIED.

9. This action is taken pursuant to authority delegated under Section 0.321 of the Commission’s rules.






FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION






William H. Johnson






Deputy Chief, Cable Services Bureau

	�47 C.F.R. §76.92(f). 


	�See 47 C.F.R. §76.92. 


	�For a network station to be recognized as significantly viewed in a community or in a county, it must achieve in noncable homes a share of viewing hours of at least 3 percent (total week hours) and a net weekly circulation of at least 25 percent.  47 C.F.R. §76.5(i). 
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